
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258 

Date: 27 March 2024 

 
Membership of the Planning Committee 

 
Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
 

Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Peter Clark 
 

  
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 3 APRIL 2024 

TIME: 6.00 PM  

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 
Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 

room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence and substitutes.  

 
Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a substitute Member 
may  
attend, speak and vote in their place at that meeting.  
 
Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged a Member 
must  
give four (4) clear working-days’ notice of their apologies.  
 
For this meeting the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be  
arranged is Wednesday 27 March 2024. 
 

2   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024, and published 
on  
the councils website, as correct record of the meeting 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from members declarations of interests in relation to any items  
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley code  
of Local Government Conduct. 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 
4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 

public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by Tuesday 26 March 2024. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members in  
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by Tuesday 26 March 2024. 
 

6   ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR 
LEGISLATION SINCE THE LAST MEETING   
 

 Officers to update the Committee on any changes to the planning environment 
of which they should be aware when making decisions. 
 

Applications for planning permission  
Requests for site visits should be submitted within five working days after the  
publication of the agenda. Site visits will be held on the Friday prior to the  
meeting at 10am or 2pm. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government  
Act relating to reports are listed under the “Representations” heading for each  
planning application presented, or may be individually identified under a  
heading “Background Papers”. 
 
The implications for crime, disorder and community safety have been  
appraised in the following applications but it is not considered that any  
consideration of that type arises unless it is specifically referred to in a  
particular report. 
 
7   APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
8   WA/2023/00395 - LAND AT BRIGHTWELLS, EAST STREET, FARNHAM  

(Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 Application under Section 106a of the Town & Country Planning Act to modify 
the legal agreement through a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 relating to 
WA/2016/0268 to allow amendments to the layout of the highway along East 
Street. This application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Head of Planning 
Development to  authorise the Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 



 

 

Agreement 
 

9   WA/2023/02494 - LAND AT PINEWOOD, WHITMEAD LANE, TILFORD, 
FARNHAM, GU10 2BS  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

 Erection of a detached outbuilding. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That permission be REFUSED 

 
10   APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
11   WA/2023/02591 - LAND AT 15&16 PATHFIELD, CHIDDINGFOLD, GU8 4QH  

(Pages 31 - 54) 
 

 Application under regulation 4 for erection of 5 dwellings with associated works 
following the demolition of 2 bungalows together with the provision of access 
road and parking to serve existing dwellings. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to conditions 1-20 and informatives 1-13, permission be 
GRANTED. 
 

12   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

  
That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee agrees: 
 
(1)  that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following matter on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present during the item, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of the description 
specified in Paragraph X of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 
 
(2)  that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

13   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



WA/2023/00395 – Application under Section 106a of the Town & Country Planning Act to 

modify the legal agreement through a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 relating to 

WA/2016/0268 to allow amendments to the layout of the highway along East Street. This 

application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement. LAND AT EAST STREET, 

FARNHAM 

 

 

Applicant: Crest Nicholson Operations Ltd  

Parish: Farnham 

Ward: Farnham Moor Park 

Grid Reference:                                     

  

Case Officer: 

E: 484186   

N: 146994   

Michael Eastham 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 13/03/2023 

Extended Expiry Date: 12/04/2024 
 

RECOMMENDATION That delegated authority be granted to the Executive 

Head of Planning Development to  authorise the 

Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 

Agreement,  

 

 

1. Site Description 

 

The Legal Agreement relates to a site comprises land fronting onto East Street at the 

Brightwell’s Yard Regeneration Scheme, which is a new retail/commercial/residential 

development that is currently being delivered.  

 

The Brightwell’s Yard Regeneration Scheme covers approximately 3.95 hectares and 

it is located on the edge of Farnham Town Centre; it is bounded to the north-west by 

East Street and to the north-east by Dogflud Way. The site is adjacent to Farnham 

Sports Centre to the east and it extends towards the River Wey to the south-east; the 

site is bounded to the south-west and west by Brightwell’s Road and by South Street.  

 

2. Proposal 

 

Application is sought under Section 106a of the Town & Country Planning Act to modify 

the Seventh and eight schedule of the Section 106 Agreement relating to 

WA/2016/0268 to allow amendments to the approved layout of the highway along East 

Street comprising: 

 the re-location of bus stops,  

 widening of the footways to 3.0 metres in areas and an associated narrowing 

of the highway;  

 cycle parking for 16 cycles;  

 provision of a 2.0 metre loading strip;  

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 existing controlled crossing to be retained;  

 new signage, re-instatement of yellow lines and/or white lining along East 

Street. 

 

3. Relevant Planning History 

 

 WA/2023/00385 – Change of use of units 1-24 to Use Class E (a, b, c, d, e), 

units RU1-RU8 to Use Class E (b) (commercial, business and service) and unit 

L1 from Use Class D2 to Sui Generis (cinema). This application was 

accompanied by an Environmental Statement. This was granted on 18th April 

2023 together with a Supplemental Deed to the Section 106 Agreement. 

 

 WA
[...]
ship 

flats. This application is accompanied by an Addendum to the Environmental 

Statement (as amplified by emails and plans received 21/03/2016 and 

Page 8



01/06/2016 in relation to flood risk and as amended by email and viability 

information received 06/05/2016 in relation to the proposed affordable housing 

mix). This is the permission that is being implemented on the site. This was 

granted on 9th September 2016. 

 

 WA/2012/0912 - Application for a new planning permission to replace extant 

permission WA/2008/0279 (time extension). Mixed-use redevelopment 

comprising: 9,814 square metres of retail, restaurant and cafe-bar 

accommodation (Use Classes A1, A3 & A4, including the change of use of 

Brightwell House and Marlborough Head); 239 residential units (Class C3); a 

multi-screen cinema (Class D2); multi-storey, surface and basement car parks 

providing a total of 426 spaces; associated highway and access works; 

provision of infrastructure and landscaping; replacement facility for the existing 

'Gostrey Centre'; demolition and clearance of the site. This application is 

accompanied by a supplementary Environmental Statement (as amplified by 

letter dated 04/07/2012). This permission is the one that sets out all of the uses 

on the site and it was granted on 7th August 2012. 

 

 WA/2008/0279 – Mixed use development comprising 9,814sqm of retail, 

restaurant and café-bar accommodation (use classes A1, A3 and A4, including 

the change of use of Brightwell House and Marlborough head); 239 residential 

unit (Class C3); a multiscreen cinema (Class D2); multi-storey, surface and 

basement car park providing a total of 426 spaces, associated highway and 

access works; provision of infrastructure and landscaping; replacement facility 

for the existing ‘Gostrey Centre’; demolition and clearance of the site. This was 

granted on 6th August 2009. 

 

4. Relevant Planning Constraints 

 

 Farnham Town Centre 

 Townscape and Design 

 C
[...]
ociety considers the network could work 

by directing the main traffic onto Woolmead 

Road and semi-pedestrianising East Street 

by keeping the existing east-west flow with 

level road and pavement surfaces; with 

Page 10



access for buses, taxis and the occasional 

delivery vehicle.  

 

 Council’s Environmental Health Officer No comments provided. 

 

7. Representations 

 
Fifteen letters have been received raising objections on the following grounds: 

 Traffic from site onto a single lane on East Street would cause congestion. 

 Transport Assessment fails to cater for increase in visitors and residents.  

 Application must be accompanied by an update to the EIA.  

 In the absence of an updated EIA, consent must be refused.  

 Roads, air quality and transport impact are a significant part of EIA of scheme.  

 Increase in S106 contribution to unplanned and potentially unfeasible future 
town centre measures is not lawful substitute for mandatory assessment. 

 The bus stop should be re-located to Dogflud Way.  
 

8. Planning Considerations: 

 

The planning permission for the delivery of the Brightwell’s Yard Regeneration Scheme 

has largely been delivered. 

 

Deed of Variation to the Section 106 Agreement 

 

The Deed of Variation relating to the seventh and eight schedule of the Section 106 
seek to amend the layout of the highway works along East Street which were identified 
by plans within the eight schedule of the Section 106 as part of the planning permission 
for the Brightwell’s Yard Regeneration Scheme. The approved layout included East 
Street being semi-pedestrianised and accessible by buses, taxis and delivery vehicles 
only. The proposed amendments comprise: 

 The re-location of bus stops; the widening of the footways to 3.0 metres in areas 
and an associated narrowing of the highway.  

 The provision of cycle parking for 16 cycles.  

 The provision of a 2.0 metre loading strip.  

 The retention of the existing controlled cr
[...]
acter of the area, or to 

neighbouring amenity. The application is therefore recommended for approval subject 

to condition and the Deed of Variation to the existing Section 106 Agreement.  

 

Recommendation 

 

For the reasons set out above it is recommended that the Section 106 should be varied 

through the Deed of Variation.  

 

Page 18



 
 

 

 
 
protected;fetchReasons 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



WA/2023/02494 – Erection of a detached outbuilding at PINEWOOD WHITMEAD LANE 

TILFORD FARNHAM GU10 2BS 

 

Applicant: Redman-Lusher  -  

Parish: Tilford 

Ward: Western Commons 

Grid Reference: E: 488438 

N: 143867 

Case Officer: Anna Whitty 

  

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: 

Committee Date: 

03/01/2024 / 04/04/2024 

03/04/2024 

RECOMMENDATION That permission be REFUSED 
 
1. Site Description 

 
The application site is located in Tilford, on the eastern side of Whitmead Lane, and 
comprises a detached dwelling with a detached garage on a spacious plot. The area 
has a rural character. The land slopes up from the road, rising gently to the east. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
Erection of a detached outbuilding. 

 The main building itself is 14.6m x 6m. Additionally, it features a projecting log 
store to the side and a projecting pitched roof open porch to the front.  

 The main roof is half hipped with overhanging eaves, measuring approximately 
15m across.  

 The height of the building is stated in the application as 4.9m (though the plans 
scale at 5m).  

 The building features two chimneys, each serving a fireplace within the main 
room of the garden studio. 

 Internally, the main room would measure 9.3m x 5.3m and would be accessible 
from double doors within the entrance porch as well as from bi-fold doors, both 
within the north-west elevation. The floorplans show a bathroom and a smaller 
room, 4.5m x 3.4m, labled garden store, accessible internally and from double 
doors within the north-east sid
[...]
5 of the NPPF. 
 
Policy DM14 ‘Extension, alterations, replacement buildings and Limited infill in the 
Green Belt’, in the explanatory text, states that new domestic garages and other 
outbuildings are generally inappropriate in the Green Belt unless they fall within one of 
the categories of appropriate development set out in  the NPPF. The Council must be 

Page 25



satisfied that very special circumstances exist to justify new outbuildings which do not 
meet these exceptions. The Council will have regard to the essential needs of 
householders for garaging, storage and facilities incidental to the enjoyment of their 
dwelling. Any new or enlarged outbuildings must be designed to be clearly subordinate 
to the host dwelling and not appear intrusive in the landscape.  
 
The proposals would therefore conflict with Policy RE2 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 
and Policy DM14 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 and would constitute inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. 
 
Very Special Circumstances would need exist that clearly outweigh the harm for the 
proposal to be acceptable.  

 
9. Relevant planning history 

 
The planning history is a material consideration. A number of applications for 
outbuildings have been submitted at the site: 
 
WA/2020/2004: An application was refused for development of the same proportions 
and appearance as the current proposal, in a similar position on the site. The building 
was the same height as the currently proposed development; the stated height was 
4.91m but the plans scale at 5m from ground level, as with the current proposal. The 
building measured approximately 6m deep and 15m wide across the main part of the 
roof, (excluding the log store), and featured chimneys, and a projecting porch and log 
store, as with the current proposal. This was refused as it would cause unacceptable 
harm to the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
A number of applications for outbuildings and other development on site have been 
permitted
[...]
elt than either the existing extant 
permission or the lapsed permission, as it is significantly taller at 4.91m in height and 
would be positioned forward of, and further from, the dwelling and its cluster of existing 
built form. 
 
The proposal constitutes inappropriate development within the Green Belt and there 
are no Very Special Circumstances which would outweigh the harm to the Green Belt. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy RE2 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and 
Policy DM14 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023. 

 
10. Design and impact on AONB/AGLV 

 
Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 requires development to be of high quality 
design and to be well related in size, scale and character to its surroundings.  
 
The site is located within the AONB and AGLV. Policy RE3 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 
2018 sets out that new development must respect and where appropriate, enhance 
the character of the landscape in which it is located.  
 

Page 27



The proposal is for a substantial single storey garden studio building, approximately 
6m deep by 14.6 in width (with additional roof overhang and projections including log 
store, chimney and porch). The proposed building would be of attractive design, would 
be subordinate to the dwelling, though of substantial scale, and its design would reflect 
the character of surrounding development.  
 
Although the building would introduce further built form within the curtilage of the 
dwelling  the proposal would not result in significant harm to the character of the area 
or to visual amenity and would not unacceptably harm the intrinsic beauty of the AONB 
and the AGLV. The proposal would therefore accord with Policies TD1 and RE3 of the 
Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policy DM4 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023, and the 
Residential Extensions SPD. 

 
11. Impact on residential amenity 

 
The proposal is in excess of 5m from the boundary at the closest point, which features 
mature vegetation which would help
[...]
 Paragraphs 186-188 of the NPPF 2023. 
 

14. Climate Change & Sustainability 

Page 28



 
Policy CC1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 seeks to support development which 
contributes to mitigating and adapting to the impacts of climate change, including 
measures that use renewable and low carbon energy supply systems. Policy CC2 of 
the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 seeks to promote sustainable patterns of development 
and reduce the level of greenhouse gas emissions. 
 
Policy DM2 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 states that all development should seek to 
maximise energy efficiency and reduce carbon emissions thought its design, structure, 
orientation and positioning, landscaping and relevant technology. 

 
The proposed building would be subject to building regulations which would ensure 
good thermal performance and the installation of double glazed windows and doors 
with appropriate U-values. No concern is therefore raised in this respect. 

 
15. Conclusion 

  
The planning balance assessment concludes that the proposal is not in accordance 
with the Development Plan and the benefits of the outbuilding would not outweigh the 
adverse impacts in relation to the openness of the Green Belt. As such, the application 
is recommended for refusal. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
 
protected;fetchConditions 
 

 
1. It has not been demonstrated that there are Very Special Circumstances for a 

further outbuilding to serve this dwelling. The proposed development is 

inappropriate development in the Green Belt, which, by reason of its scale, 

mass and height, and its cumulative impact with the existing development on 

the site, would unacceptably harm the openness of the Green Belt.  The 

proposed development would be contrary to Policy RE2 of the Waverley 

Borough Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policy DM14 of the Waverley Borough Local 

Plan (Part 2) 2023 and the NPPF. 

 

protected;fetchReasons 

 

 
Informatives: 
 
1. The drawing numbers relevant to this decision are: Location Plan P19-037-P-061 

Rev A, Proposed Block Plan P19-037-P-063 Rev A, Proposed Site Plan P19-

037-P-064 Rev A, Proposed Elevations, Floor & Roof Plans P19-037-P-162 Rev 

A. 

 

protected;fetchInformativeConditions 

Page 29



 

 
 

Page 30



WA/2023/02591 – Application under Regulation 4 for the erection of 5 new dwellings 
with associated works following demolition of 2 existing bungalows together with 
provision of access road and parking to serve existing dwellings at 15 & 16 Pathfield, 
Chiddingfold, GU8 4QH 
 

Applicant:     Feltham Construction Ltd 

Parish:     Chiddingfold 

Ward:      Chiddingfold and Dunsfold 

Grid Reference:    E: 495724 

      N: 135810 

Case Officer:     Michael Eastham 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 23/12/2023 

Extended Expiry Date:   05/04/2024 

 

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, permission be 

GRANTED. 

 

Introduction 
 
The application has been referred to Planning Committee as this is a Regulation 4 
application submitted by Waverley Borough Council Housing Team. 
 
The development would help to implement the Waverley Housing Strategy action plan 
to develop new council homes for those in need. These include families, single people, 
meeting local needs and down-sizing. The strategy aims to bring forward new and 
creative delivery solutions on council-owned land, redeveloping disused properties or 
those no longer fit for purpose in order to make the best use of council’s land and 
resources. This development would provide Waverley Borough Council with 5 new 
affordable homes, which are sustainable and energy efficient, meet the Council’s 
approved quality and design standards and would provide accommodation for local 
people to a very high standard. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site sits within the southern part of Pathfield Close, a cul-de-sac of six 
bungalows. The site covers an area of approximately 1471m² and comprises two 
[...]
ng bungalows together with provision of access road and parking 
to serve existing dwellings at 15 & 16 Pathfield, Chiddingfold, GU8 4QH. Granted on 
26th February 2020. This planning permission lapsed the current application seeks to 
permission for the same development with minor changes to the design.   
 
Relevant Planning Constraints 
 

 Surrey Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 

 Area of Great Landscape Value (AGLV) 

 Rural Settlement of Chiddingfold 

 Developed Area of Chiddingfold 

 Ancient Woodland 500m Buffer Zone 

 Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area (SPA) 5km Buffer Zone 
 
Development Plan Policies and Proposals 
 
Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 - Strategic Policies and Sites, 2018 - Policies SP1, SP2, 
ST1, TD1, RE3, ALH1, AHN1, AHN2, AHN3, LRC1, CC1, CC2, CC4, NE1, NE2. 

Page 32



 
Local Plan (Part 2) 2013: Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies, 2023 – Policies DM1, DM2, DM4, DM5, DM6, DM7, DM9, DM11, DM25. 
 
Chiddingfold Neighbourhood Plan (2013-2032), made in May 2021 – Policies KP1, 
HA2, H3, H4, H5, H6, BE1, BE2, BE3, BE4, BE5, BE7, TP1, TP2, TP4, RL4, NE1, 
NE2, NE3, NE4, NE5, I7, I9, I10. 
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires all 
applications for planning permission to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The Local Plan 
(Part 1) 2018, the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 and the Chiddingfold Neighbourhood Plan 
(2013-2032) are the starting point for the assessment of this proposal. 
 

Other Guidance 

 National Planning Policy Framework (2023) 

 National Planning Practice Guidance (2014) 

 Waverley Council’s Parking Guidelines (2013) 

 Surrey County Council Vehicular and Cycle Parking Guidance (2018) 

 Cycling Plan SPD (April 2005) 

 Climate Change and Sustainability SPD (October 2022) 

 Surrey Hills Management Plan (2020-2025) 

 Chiddingfold Design Guide 

 

Consultations and Parish Council Co
[...]
ighway safety of the area and it would provide sufficient parking to serve the proposed 
dwellings. As such, subject to conditions, the proposed development complies with 
Policy ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policy DM9 of the Local Plan (Part 2), 
Policies TP1, TP2 and TP4 of the Chiddingfold NP (2013-2032), the Council’s Parking 
Guidelines (2013) and the NPPF, 2023.  
 
Contaminated land 
 
Policy DM1 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 states that in areas where contamination 
is known or likely to be found, be subject to a desk-based assessment of the likelihood 
and extent of land contamination, followed by an intrusive investigation where 
appropriate, together with the provision of any appropriate remediation measures.  
 

The proposal is located on potentially contaminated land, a Phase 1 Land 
Contamination Survey – February 2019, was undertaken by Albury S.I Ltd and 
submitted as part of WA/2023/02591. The Council’s Environmental Health Officer has 
assessed the application and has not raised objection no further action is required. 
 
As such, subject to contaminated land conditions, the proposed development complies 
with Policy DM1 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 and the NPPF, 2023. 
 
Refuse/recycling storage 
 
The Waverley Waste Management Team has commented on the proposals and 
referred to the ‘Guide for Developers’ that requires development to make the following 
provision for refuse and recycling: 
 

- 1 x 240 litre black refuse bin (purchased at the developer’s cost, direct from 
Waverley Borough Council) 

- 1 x 240 litre brown garden waste bin (voluntary subscription service paid for by 
resident) 

- 1 x 240 blue recycling bin (ordered through Waverley Borough Council) 

Page 41



- 1 x 23 litre kerbside food waste caddy (ordered through Waverley Borough 
Council) 

- 1 x 7 litre kitchen food waste caddy (this is to be kept in the kitchen to allow 
residents to transfer their food waste to the kerbside caddy. Ordered through 
WBC). 

 
[...]
te for some residents. 
 
As such, subject to conditions, the proposal complies with Policies CC1 and CC2 of 
the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policies DM1 and DM2 of Local Plan (Part 2) 2023, Policy 
I10 of the Chiddingfold NP (2013-2032) and the NPPF, 2023 in terms of ensuring that 
the development includes measures to minimise energy and water use. 
 
Development Management Procedure Order 2015 – Working in a positive / proactive 
manner 
 
In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner consistent with the requirements of paragraph 38 of the NPPF, 
2023. This included: 
 
Provided or made available pre application advice to seek to resolve problems before 
the application was submitted and to foster the delivery of sustainable development. 
 
Having proactively communicated with the applicant through the process to advise on 
progress, timescales or recommendation. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The planning balance assessment concludes that the proposal is considered to be in 
accordance with the Development Plan, in terms of the principle of additional dwellings 
on the site, the design is considered acceptable, the impacts on the adjoining dwellings 
and habitats is acceptable and no unacceptable highways impacts have been 
identified. As such, planning permission is recommended for approval. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.Condition: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
for the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: 
 

Page 45



To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Condition: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed below: 
 
Drawing No. 0010 Rev. P03 - Pathfield Site B OS Plan 
Drawing No. 0011 Rev. P04 - Pathfield Site B Site plan 
Draw
[...]
m
https://beta.southernwater.co.uk/infrastructure-charges
mailto:CIL@waverley.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 

 

nnprotected;fetchInformativeConditions 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	8 WA/2023/00395 - Land at Brightwells, East Street, Farnham
	9 WA/2023/02494 - Land at Pinewood, Whitmead Lane, Tilford, Farnham, GU10 2BS
	11 WA/2023/02591 - Land at 15&16 Pathfield, Chiddingfold, GU8 4QH



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 

03.04.24 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  3 APRIL 2024 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr John Robini 
 

Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Graham White 
 

Apologies  
Cllr David Beaman, Cllr Jane Austin, Cllr Jacquie Keen and Cllr Terry Weldon 

 
Also Present 

Cllrs Paul Follows, Andy Macleod and Liz Townsend 
Cllrs Jerry Hyman and Dave Busby attended virtually. 

  
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)   
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs David Beaman (Chair), Jane Austin, Jacquie 
Keen and Terry Weldon.  Cllrs Peter Clark and Jerome Davidson attended as 
substitutes. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 2)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

Cllr Alan Morrison declared he was a member of Surrey Wildlife Trust. 
 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no questions submitted by members. 
 

6  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 6)   

 
There were no relevant updates for this meeting. 
 

7  APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 7)  
 



Planning Committee 

03.04.24 
 

 

8  WA/2023/00395 - LAND AT BRIGHTWELLS, EAST STREET, FARNHAM (Agenda 
item 8)   

 
Application under Section 106a of the Town and Country Planning Act to modify the 
legal agreement through a deed of Variation to the Section 106 relating to 
WA/2016/0268 to allow amendments to the layout of the highway along East Street. 
This application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered:  
 

 Cllr Jerry Hyman – Waverley Borough Councillor  

 Cllr Andy Macleod – Waverley Borough Councillor and Surrey County Councillor 
 
Following the debate the Committee voted on the motion and it was carried 12 
votes in favour, no votes against and no abstention. 
 
Decision 
 
Delegated authority is GRANTED to the Executive Head of Planning Development 
to authorise the Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 Agreement. 
 

9  WA/2023/02494 - LAND AT PINEWOOD, WHITMEAD LANE, TILFORD, 
FARNHAM, GU10 2BS (Agenda item 9)   

 
Erection of a detached outbuilding. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered:  
 

 Mr Nicholas Konialidis – In objection  

 Mr Stuart Redman – Applicant in support   
 
Following the debate the Committee voted on the motion to refuse and it was 
carried 9 votes in favour, no votes against and two abstentions. Cllr John Ward 
abstained from voting as he knew the applicant. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Permission REFUSED as it has not been demonstrated that there are Very Special 
Circumstances for a further outbuilding to serve this dwelling. The proposed 
development is inappropriate development in the Green Belt, which, by reason of its 
scale, mass and height, and its cumulative impact with the existing development on 
the site, would unacceptably harm the openness of the Green Belt. The proposed 
development would be contrary to Policy RE2 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 
(Part 1) 2018, Policy DM14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 and 
the NPPF 
 

10  APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 10)  



Planning Committee 

03.04.24 
 

 

 
11  WA/2023/02591 - LAND AT 15&16 PATHFIELD, CHIDDINGFOLD, GU8 4QH 

(Agenda item 11)   
 

Application under regulation 3 for erection of 5 dwellings with associated works 
following the demolition of 2 bungalows together with the provision of access road 
and parking to serve existing dwellings. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s policy Cllr Dave Busby spoke as Ward Councillor 
 
Following the debate the Committee voted on the motion and it was carried 11 
votes in favour, no votes against and no abstention. 
 
 
Decision to GRANT planning permission. 
 
Subject to conditions 1-20 and informatives 1-13. 
 

12  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 12)   
 

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chair closed the meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 6.49 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


